#### **CURRICULUM VITAE**



## KEUN SU KIM, MD, PhD

Professor, Department of Spinal Neurosurgery, Gangnam Severance Hospital Yonsei University College of Medicine, Seoul, Korea

**Office address:** Department of Neurosurgery

Gangnam Severance Hospital

Dogok-dong, Gangnam-ku, Seoul 135-720, Korea

E-mail: spinekks@yumc.yonsei.ac.kr

### **EDUCATION / TRAINING**

Medical School (1980.3-1987.2): Yonsei University College of Medicine

Postgraduate School (1997.3-2000.2): PhD, Yonsei University

Internship (1987. 3-1988.2): Yonsei University Severance Hospital

Neurosurgery Residency (1988. 3-1992. 2): Yonsei University Severance Hospital

Spine Fellowship (1996.3-1997.2): Yonsei University Severance Hospital

Research Fellowship (2001.3-2003.3): Emory University Spine Center, USA

#### **ACADEMIC POSTIONS**

**April 1997 - March 1999:** Instructor of Neurosurgery at Chonbuk National University Medical School, Chonju, Korea

**April 1999 - March 2003:** Assistant Professor of Neurosurgery at Chonbuk National University Medical School, Chonju, Korea

April 2003 - August 2003: Associate Professor of Neurosurgery at Chonbuk National

# University Medical School, Chonju, Korea

March 2004 - present: Professor, Dept. of Neurosurgery

Aug 2014 – July 2016: Chairman, Dept. of Neurosurgery at Yonsei University College of Medicine. Director of Spine Center, Gangnam Severance Hospital

Aug 2016-July 2018: President of Gangnam Severance Hospital

# SPECIALITY CERTIFICATION

Korean Board of Neurosurgery

## **PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS**

Member of Korean Medical Association and Korean Neurosurgical Society President of Korean Cervical Spine Research Society (KOCSRS) (2012-2013) President of Korean Spinal Neurosurgery Society(2020-2021)

### **AWARD**

ISSLS (International Society for the Study of Lumbar Spine) Prize (2004)
Best Spine Paper Award (Korean Neurosurgical Society) (2005)
Best Clinical Research Award (Korea Neurosurgical Society) (2013)